Wollongong Local Planning Panel Assessment Report | 10 December 2024

WLPP No. Item No. 2
DA No. DA-2023/988
Proposal Residential - demolition of existing buildings, construction of a 27unit

residential flat building, including 16 of the 27 units for affordable housing,
basement carpark and landscaping

Property 19-21 Tannery Street UNANDERRA NSW 2526

Applicant TFR Pty Ltd

Responsible Team Development Assessment and Certification — City Wide Team (JW)

Development cost | $8,447,000.00 ($4,161,084.00 affordable)

Lodgement date 14 December 2023

ASSESSMENT REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION

Executive Summary

Reason for consideration by Local Planning Panel- Determination

The proposal has been referred to Local Planning Panel for determination pursuant to clause
2.19(1)(a) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979;

e Under 4(b) of Schedule 2 of the Local Planning Panels Direction of 6 May 2024, the proposal
is sensitive development to which State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021
Chapter 4 (Design of residential apartment) applies and is more than 4 storeys in height

e Under 3(b) of Schedule 2 the proposal also involves more than a 10% departure to the building
height development standard of WLEP 2009.

Proposal

The proposal involves the demolition of two single dwelling houses, the construction of a residential
flat building consisting of 27 units with 16 Affordable Housing Units. The proposal comprises a
development of basement carparking, and 4 levels of units with a rooftop common area.

Permissibility

The site is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential pursuant to Wollongong Local Environmental Plan
2009. The proposal is categorised as Residential Flat Building and is permissible in the zone with
development consent. Demolition works are permissible with consent.

Applicable planning controls

The following planning controls apply to the development:
State Environmental Planning Policies:

e  SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021

e  SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022

e  SEPP (Housing) 2021



Consultation

The proposal was exhibited in accordance with Council’s Community Participation Plan and received
seven (7) submissions, 3 of which were in support, which are discussed at section 3.8.

The Design Review Panel reviewed the proposal and did not raise any significant concerns. Design
changes were made to address the Panel’s commentary.

Council’s Stormwater, Traffic, Architect, Geotechnical, Landscape, Community Service, Community
Safety and Environment Officers have provided conditionally satisfactory referrals.

Main Issues
o Design Review
e (|l 4.3 Height of Building Departure

e Submissions received

1 CONCLUSION AND REASONS

This application has been assessed as having regard to the Heads of Consideration under Section 4.15
(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 including the provisions of relevant SEPPs,
Wollongong LEP 2009 and WDCP2009.

The proposed development is permissible with consent and has regard to the objectives of the zone.

Internal and external referrals are conditionally satisfactory, and submissions received have been
acknowledged and addressed.

The application also involves a variation in respect of Clause 4.3 of Wollongong LEP 2009, relating to
building height, a variation request statement was provided, reviewed and is capable of support.

The proposed development has been designed appropriately given the nature and characteristics of
the site and that approval is in the public interest by way of the provision of housing diversity, including
affordable housing in a location proximate to services and transport.

The proposal is recommended for deferred commencement subject to a formal agreement being
reached and submitted to Council evidencing the Community Housing Provider for the management
of the 16 proposed affordable housing units.

RECOMMENDATION

DA-2023/988 be approved by way of Deferred Commencement subject to the conditions contained
in Attachment 6.
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2 APPLICATION OVERVIEW

2.1 PLANNING CONTROLS

State Environmental Planning Policies:

e  SEPP Resilience and Hazards 2021
e  SEPP (Housing) 2021
e  SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004

Local Environmental Planning Policies:

e  Wollongong Local Environmental Plan (WLEP) 2009

Development Control Plans:

e  Wollongong Development Control Plan 2009

Other policies
e  Wollongong City Wide Development Contributions Plan

e  Wollongong Community Participation Plan

2.2 DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL

This application seeks consent for the demolition of existing structures on 19 and 21 Tannery Street,
and the construction of a four (4) storey residential flat building containing 27 units (16 of which are
nominated for affordable housing units) including basement car parking. The development
incorporates parking for 26 vehicles (17 resident spaces, 3 disabled spaces and 6 visitor car spaces),
bicycle spaces and motorbike parking spaces are provided. Of the 16 Affordable housing units, 3 are
proposed as adaptable.

Vehicular access to the site is provided via a driveway and ramp from Tannery Street. Pedestrian
access from the street frontage is proposed from Tannery Street.

A deep soil zone is located to the rear of the site with communal open space provided at ground level
and roof top level.

A description of each floor level is provided below:

e Basement: parking provided for 17 Residential spaces, 3 Disabled spaces, and 6 visitors.
e Ground floor plan: 1x 3bed, 3x 2bed, 2x 1bed — 6 units

Level 1 plan: 1x 3bed, 5x 2bed, 1x 1bed — 7 units

Level 2 plan: 1x 3bed, 5x 2bed, 1x 1bed — 7 units

Level 3 plan: 1x 3bed, 5x 2bed, 1x 1bed — 7 units

Rooftop: Communal open space

The applicant has stated in the SoEE that the whole development may be given over to affordable
housing at some future time but has elected only nominate greater than 50% of units at present.

Council has only recently received information (27 November) from the lllawarra Community Housing
Trust that both supports the application and indicates they may be involved in the project subject to
a management or alternate agreement which is yet to be formalised.

Architectural plans (which include nominated affordable housing units) are presented at Attachment
1.
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2.3 BACKGROUND

A Design Review Panel (DRP) meeting was held on 23 February 2023 (DE-2023/73) followed by a pre-
lodgement meeting (PL-2023/90) held on 4 September 2023 prior to lodgement of this DA. The DRP
Panel recommended amendments.

Further refinements recommended to improve amenity and refine the proposal contextual response
include:

- Consideration of the need for a roof top terrace.

- Refinement of side boundary interfaces.

- Incorporation of environmental initiatives.

- Further development of the pedestrian entrance.

- Further development of cross ventilation to upper-level units.

- The provision of detail sections to clearly document design intent.

- Refinements to the COS.

The applicant responded to the pre-lodgement DRP comments and planning Pre-lodgement notes in
the formal submission and lodgement of the application.

2.4 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is located at 19-21 Tannery Street (Lot 77 & 78 DP 32226) Unanderra. The lots have a
combined area of 2232.15m?, with a frontage of approximately 34m to Tannery Street. The site has a
gradual 2m grade difference sloping downwards from the front of the site to the rear boundary which
adjoins a Council drainage reserve.

The site currently accommodates 2 single storey dwellings which are proposed to be demolished as
part of this application.

The site is located within a R3 medium-density residential zone as such there is a mix of housing types
surrounding the area characterised by single dwellings to medium rise residential development. The
site is also proximate to the commercial zoning and associated services of Unanderra town centre and
public transport including taxis, buses and trains.
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Figure 1: Aerial Photograph

Figure 2 WLEP2009 Zoning map
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Property constraints

Council records identify the land as being impacted by the following constraints:

e Low and Medium Flood Risk

2.5 SUBMISSIONS

The application was exhibited in accordance with Council’s Community Participation Plan 2019
between 11 January 2024 and 25 January 2024. Seven (7) submissions were received, four (4) were
objections and Three (3) were supportive; the issues identified are discussed below.

Concern

Comment

Stormwater flows and
Flood impacts

The proposal is within a low and medium flood risk precinct. The applicant
supplied a flood study, and suitable design that mitigates the flood risk.
The proposal was conditionally supported by Councils Stormwater Officer.

Height variation

Tree removal and Councils Landscape and Environmental Officers have provided satisfactory

planting referrals and conditions regarding tree removal and re-planting. The
proposed landscape plan incorporates the site and adjacent
development’s context.

Overshadowing and | The proposal has been supported by a Clause 4.6 variation statement to

the Height of Building development standard. The proposal has been
designed to reduce potential overshadowing impacts. Detailed shadow
diagrams depict the proposal will have some impacts on adjoining
development however, the proposal is compliant with solar access
requirements and is not expected to result in unreasonable adverse
impacts. The proposed height variation is capable of support as detailed in
section 3.15 of the report

Privacy and Overlooking

The proposal has been designed so as to limit overlooking and privacy
impacts to adjoining development and is acceptable

Traffic generation

The proposal will result in the construction of 27 units, as a result there will
be an increase in traffic generated from the site. The application was
supported by a traffic report and Council’s traffic officer has provided
conditional support. The proposal is not expected to result in adverse
impacts on the local road network.

Support for affordable
housing

Noted.

Consultation

2.5.1 INTERNAL CONSULTATION

Council’s Stormwater, Traffic, Architect, Geotechnical, Landscape, Community Service, Community
Safety and Environment Officers have provided conditionally satisfactory referrals.
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2.5.2 EXTERNAL CONSULTATION
Design Review Panel

The concept proposal was reviewed by the DRP 17/08/2023 and a pre-lodgement meeting was held
on 4/09/2023. The current development Application was lodged on the 14/12/2023 and was the DRP
notes for the DA dated 23 February 2024 are presented at Attachment 2.

The Panel initially raised concerns with several elements, in particular:

e Consideration of the need for a roof top terrace.

o Refinement of side boundary interfaces.

e Incorporation of environmental initiatives.

e  Further development of the pedestrian entrance.

e Further development of cross ventilation to upper-level units.

e The provision of detail sections to clearly document design intent.
e Refinements to the COS.

Revised plans lodged in April 2024 have been reviewed by Council’s Architect, who is satisfied the
recommendations of the DRP have been satisfactorily addressed. Re-referral to the DRP was not
required.

3 ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING AND ASSESSMENT ACT 1979

Application of Part 7 of Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 and Part 7A of Fisheries Management
Act 1994

This Act has effect subject to the provisions of Part 7 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 and
Part 7A of the Fisheries Management Act 1994 that relate to the operation of this Act in connection
with the terrestrial and aquatic environment.

NSW BIODIVERSITY CONSERVATION ACT 2016

Section 1.7 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) provides that Act has
effect subject to the provisions of Part 7 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 (BC Act).

Part 7 of the BC Act relates to Biodiversity assessment and approvals under the EP&A Act where it
contains additional requirements with respect to assessments, consents and approvals under this Act.

Clause 7.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation Regulation 2017 provides the minimum lot size and area
threshold criteria for when the clearing of native vegetation triggers entry of a proposed development
into the NSW Biodiversity offsets scheme. The proposal does not trigger the requirement for a
biodiversity offset scheme.

The site is not identified as being of high biodiversity value on the Biodiversity Values Map. None of
the trees on the site have been identified as containing hollows. The development would therefore
not be considered to result in adverse impacts on biodiversity and is consistent with the provisions of
the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016.

3.1 SECTION 4.15(1)(A)(1) ANY ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING INSTRUMENT
3.1.1 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY RESILIENCE AND HAZARDS 2021

Chapter 4 Remediation of land

4.6 Contamination and remediation to be considered in determining development application

(1) A consent authority must not consent to the carrying out of any development on land unless—
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(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and

(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated state (or
will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development is proposed to be
carried out, and

(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the development
is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated before the land is used
for that purpose.

(2) Before determining an application for consent to carry out development that would involve a
change of use on any of the land specified in subsection (4), the consent authority must consider a
report specifying the findings of a preliminary investigation of the land concerned carried out in
accordance with the contaminated land planning guidelines.

(3) The applicant for development consent must carry out the investigation required by subsection (2)
and must provide a report on it to the consent authority. The consent authority may require the
applicant to carry out, and provide a report on, a detailed investigation (as referred to in the
contaminated land planning guidelines) if it considers that the findings of the preliminary investigation
warrant such an investigation.

(4) The land concerned is—
(a) land that is within an investigation area,

(b) land on which development for a purpose referred to in Table 1 to the contaminated land
planning guidelines is being, or is known to have been, carried out,

(c) to the extent to which it is proposed to carry out development on it for residential, educational,
recreational or childcare purposes, or for the purposes of a hospital—land—

(i) in relation to which there is no knowledge (or incomplete knowledge) as to whether development
for a purpose referred to in Table 1 to the contaminated land planning guidelines has been carried
out, and

(ii) on which it would have been lawful to carry out such development during any period in respect
of which there is no knowledge (or incomplete knowledge).

Council records do not indicate any historic use that would contribute to the potential contamination
of the site and the land is not identified as being contaminated on Council’s land mapping system. The
proposal does not comprise a change of use.

Both Preliminary Site Investigation/Detailed Site Investigation report and Hazardous Materials Survey
were submitted and reviewed by Councils Environmental Assessment Officer. The reports are
considered to be satisfactory, and conditions were recommended. No concerns are raised regarding
contamination beyond the need for observance of the recommendations of the reports by way of
condition and standard demolition and asbestos management conditions as well as an unexpected
finds protocol conditions.

The Panel may therefore be satisfied that the requirements of section 4.6. are thus satisfied as relates
to the intended use of the land.

3.1.2 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (HOUSING) 2021

SEPP 65 was repealed on 14 December 2023 on the gazettal of State Environmental Planning Policy
Amendment (Housing) 2023, which transferred the provisions of SEPP 65 across to Chapter 4 of SEPP
(Housing) 2021. SEPP 65 was not the subject of savings provisions. Subsection 2A of Schedule 8 clarifies
that the new Chapter 4 applies to DAs that were made, but not finally determined, before 14
December 2023, when SEPP 65 was repealed.
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Chapter 2 Affordable Housing
Division 1
Section 16 — The proposal provides greater than 50% of the development for affordable housing to be

managed by a community housing provider, as such the proposal receives an additional 0.5 FSR
bringing the site from 0.75:1 under the WLEP2009 to maximum of 1.25:1.

The proposal provides an FSR of 1.09:1 and is thus compliant.

The application is proposed be deferred commencement subject to evidencing of the formal
agreement of a Community Housing Provider for the management of the 16 affordable housing units
proposed.

Section 19

(2) The following are non-discretionary development standards in relation to the residential
development to which this division applies—

(a) a minimum site area of 450m?,
(b) a minimum landscaped area that is the lesser of—
(i) 35m? per dwelling, or
(ii) 30% of the site areaq,
The site provides greater than 30% landscaped area
(c) a deep soil zone on at least 15% of the site area, where—
(i) each deep soil zone has minimum dimensions of 3m, and
(i) if practicable, at least 65% of the deep soil zone is located at the rear of the site,

Section does not apply under subsection 3 — commentary provided in Apartment Design Guide
compliance table at Attachment 3. The proposal provides 653m? of Deep Soil Zone at the rear of the
site, the entire DSZ is within the rear of the site and complies with the WDCP 2009 requirements.

(d) living rooms and private open spaces in at least 70% of the dwellings receive at least 3 hours of
direct solar access between 9am and 3pm at mid-winter,

Section does not apply under subsection 3 — Commentary provided in Apartment Design Guide
compliance table at Attachment 3. The proposal provides 70.37% of units with solar access of a
minimum of 2 hours sunlight between 9am and 3pm mid winter, which complies with the minimum
requirement of 70%.

(e) the following number of parking spaces for dwellings used for affordable housing—
(i) for each dwelling containing 1 bedroom—at least 0.4 parking spaces,
(ii) for each dwelling containing 2 bedrooms—at least 0.5 parking spaces,
(i) for each dwelling containing at least 3 bedrooms— at least 1 parking space,
The proposal provides 26 parking spaces in total.
(f) the following number of parking spaces for dwellings not used for affordable housing—
(i) for each dwelling containing 1 bedroom—at least 0.5 parking spaces,
(ii) for each dwelling containing 2 bedrooms—at least 1 parking space,
(i) for each dwelling containing at least 3 bedrooms—at least 1.5 parking spaces,

The proposal provides 26 parking spaces in total.
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(g) the minimum internal area, if any, specified in the Apartment Design Guide for the type of
residential development,

The proposal is considered satisfactory, see ADG compliance table presented at Attachment 3

(h) for development for the purposes of dual occupancies, manor houses or multi dwelling housing
(terraces)—the minimum floor area specified in the Low-Rise Housing Diversity Design Guide,

(i) if paragraphs (g) and (h) do not apply, the following minimum floor areas—
(i) for each dwelling containing 1 bedroom—65m?,
(i) for each dwelling containing 2 bedrooms—90m?,

(iii) for each dwelling containing at least 3 bedrooms—115m? plus 12m? for each bedroom in
addition to 3 bedrooms.

(3) Subsection (2)(c) and (d) do not apply to development to which Chapter 4 applies.

Section 21 Must be used for affordable housing for at least 15 years

(1) Development consent must not be granted to development under this division unless the consent
authority is satisfied that for a period of at least 15 years commencing on the day an occupation
certificate is issued for the development—

(a) the development will include the affordable housing component required for the development
under section 16, 17 or 18, and

(b) the affordable housing component will be managed by a registered community housing provider.

This section has been addressed through proposed conditions of consent as relates to confirmation of
the community housing provider and restrictions on title.

Chapter 4

The development meets the definition of a ‘residential flat building’ as it is more than 3 storeys and
comprises more than 4 dwellings. Therefore, the provisions of Chapter 4 of the Housing SEPP apply.
The application is accompanied by a design verification statement by a qualified Architect designer in
accordance with Clause 29 of the Environmental Planning and Environment Regulation 2021. A copy
is provided at Attachment 4.

Section 145 - Referral to design review panel for development applications

Section 145(2) provides that, before determining the development application, the consent authority
must refer the application to the design review panel for advice on the quality of the design of the
development. The proposal was considered by the Wollongong Design Review Panel at its meeting on
23 February 2024 as discussed in Part 1.6.1 of this report. A copy of the Panel’s notes is provided at
Attachment 2

Section 147 — Determination of development applications and modification applications for residential
apartment development

Section 147(1) provides that,

(1) Development consent must not be granted to residential apartment development, and a
development consent for residential apartment development must not be modified, unless the consent
authority has considered the following—

(a) the quality of the design of the development, evaluated in accordance with the design principles for
residential apartment development set out in Schedule 9,

(b) the Apartment Design Guide,
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(c) any advice received from a design review panel within 14 days after the consent authority referred
the development application or modification application to the panel.

Regarding section 147(1)(c), the advice from the DRP has been considered as outlined in Part 1.5.2 of
this report. Regarding section 147(1)(a), the design quality of the development has been considered
in accordance with the design quality principles is outlined below. With regard to section 147(1)(b),
an assessment of the application against the ADG has been undertaken and found to be compliant, as
presented at Attachment 3.

Principle 1: Context and neighbourhood character

The existing character of development in the locality comprises medium and low-density housing of
one and two storey dwellings and two storey walk-up multi-dwelling developments. Unanderra
Woolworths, Bus stops and Unanderra town centre along with the Unanderra Train Station are located
within proximity to the site as well as educational facilities. The proposal is considered to be consistent
with built and future development within the locality. This development reflects the desired future
character for the area as defined by the planning controls.

Principle 2: Built form and scale

The bulk and scale of the development is generally consistent with the applicable planning controls
for the area with the locality expected to transition over time, with larger scale developments
replacing the original smaller single dwelling houses.

Whilst likely to be dominant in the immediate urban landscape, the development is not considered to
be out of context with regard to the desired future character of the area and the E1 and R3 zones. The
potential impacts of the development on the locality and adjoining development have been addressed
through a number of redesigns of the proposal in response to concerns raised by the DRP.

The design of the development will contribute to the public domain and provide amenity for the
occupants by way of landscaped areas, private open space, communal open space and dwelling layout.

Principle 3: Density

The density of the development complies with the maximum FSR permitted for the land (with SEPP
Housing provisions). The development is not of a scale that is expected to place unreasonable pressure
on local infrastructure. The site is well situated with regard to existing public transport and services.
Adequate parking facilities have been provided on site to cater for the number of units proposed.

Principle 4: Sustainability
The proposal is considered acceptable with regard to sustainable design as follows:

e BASIX Certificate provided indicating minimum requirements are met.

e A Site Waste Management and Minimisation Plan have been provided indicating recycling of
materials from the demolished structure.

e Units are provided with natural cross ventilation and internal layouts have been designed to
provide for good solar access to primary living areas and POS areas.

e Solar panels PV panels have been added to the roof top.

e A specialist sustainability report was submitted and reviewed by Council’s Environment officer

Principle 5: Landscape

The proposal includes suitable landscaped areas and communal open space that will provide for
appropriate amenity to the occupants. Deep soil planting and a common lawn planting area have been
incorporated into the site design.
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Principle 6: Amenity

Amenity for the units and the adjoining neighbours has been addressed in response to concerns raised
during the DRP meetings. The proposal meets the minimum requirements for solar access, private and
storage, visual and acoustic privacy and access.

Suitable screening and landscaping have been provided to mitigate impacts to the neighbouring
properties.

Principle 7: Safety

The proposal is satisfactory with regard to safety and security. A defined pedestrian entry has been
incorporated into the design from the street entrance. The design provides for minimal areas of
concealment and entrapment with natural surveillance of common spaces. A clear definition between
public and private space has been provided within the design.

Principle 8: Housing diversity and social interaction

One-, two- and three-bedroom units are proposed with this development. Three units are also
proposed as adaptable (Units G.01, G.04 and G.05). This is an acceptable mix of housing types.

Principle 9: Aesthetics

The proposal is considered to be of a high quality with regard to its appearance. Improvements have
been made in response to previous DRP meetings. An improvement has been made from the first DRP
meeting (prior to lodgement) with further refinement following post lodgement. A mixture of
materials and finishes is provided with articulation in the built form.

Section 148 - Non-discretionary development standards for residential apartment development—the
Act, s4.15

Section 4.15 (2) of the Act, states that if an environmental planning instrument or a regulation contains
non-discretionary development standards and where a development application complies with those
standards, the consent authority is not entitled to take those standards into further consideration in
determining the development application The consent authority must not refuse the application on
the ground that the development does not comply with those standards, and must not impose a
condition of consent that has the same, or substantially the same, effect as those standards but is
more onerous than those standards.

Section 4.15(3) of the Act does not prevent development consent being granted if a non-discretionary
development standard is not complied with.

Section 148(2) provides that the following are non-discretionary development standards—

(a) the car parking for the building must be equal to, or greater than, the recommended minimum
amount of car parking specified in Part 3J of the Apartment Design Guide,

Comment: the car parking provision complies with the minimum specified in Part 3J of the ADG.

(b) the internal area for each apartment must be equal to, or greater than, the recommended minimum
internal area for the apartment type specified in Part 4D of the Apartment Design Guide,

Comment: the internal area for each apartment is greater than the recommended minimum internal
area specified in Part 4D of the ADG.

(c) the ceiling heights for the building must be equal to, or greater than, the recommended minimum
ceiling heights specified in Part 4C of the Apartment Design Guide.

Comment: the proposed ceiling heights comply with the minimum specified in Part 4C of the ADG.
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3.1.3 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (BUILDING SUSTAINABILITY INDEX: BASIX) 2004

The application was lodged prior to the commencement of SEPP (Sustainable buildings) 2022. The
proposal is BASIX affected development to which this policy applies. In accordance with Schedule 1,
Part 1, 2A of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000, a BASIX Certificate has
been submitted in support of the application demonstrating that the proposed scheme achieves the
BASIX targets.

The BASIX certificate was issued no earlier than 3 months before the date on which the development
application was lodged. A Specialist section J report was submitted and reviewed by Councils
Environmental Assessment Officer.

3.1.4 STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (BIODIVERSITY & CONSERVATION) 2022

The SEPP applies to the Wollongong Local Government Area, identified as being in the South Coast
koala management area.

4.10 Development assessment process—other land

Consent can be issued for development on the subject land if Council is satisfied that the land does
not have an approved koala plan of management applying to the land or is not core koala habitat. The
land has not been assessed by a suitably qualified and experienced person as being highly suitable
koala habitat, and Council has no record of the presence of koalas on the site currently or within the
previous 18 years. The proposal does not include the removal of extensive native vegetation, and the
land is not considered to comprise core koala habitat.

3.1.5 WOLLONGONG LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN 2009

Clause 1.4 Definitions

Residential flat building means a building containing 3 or more dwellings but does not include an
attached dwelling or multi dwelling housing.

Part 2 Permitted or prohibited development

Clause 2.2 — zoning of land to which Plan applies

The zoning map identifies the land as being zoned R3 Medium Density Residential.

Clause 2.3 — Zone objectives and land use table

The objectives of the zone are as follows:

e To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density residential environment.
¢ To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential environment.

¢ To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of residents.

The proposal is satisfactory regarding the above objectives in that it provides a new housing type at a
higher density.

The land use table permits the following uses in the zone.

Attached dwellings;, Backpackers’ accommodation; Bed and breakfast accommodation; Boarding
houses; Centre-based child care facilities; Community facilities; Dual occupancies; Dwelling houses;
Exhibition homes; Exhibition villages; Group homes; Home-based child care; Home businesses; Home
industries; Hostels; Information and education facilities; Multi dwelling housing; Neighbourhood
shops; Oyster aquaculture; Places of public worship; Recreation areas; Recreation facilities (indoor);
Recreation facilities (outdoor); Residential flat buildings; Respite day care centres; Roads; Semi-
detached dwellings; Seniors housing; Serviced apartments; Shop top housing; Signage; Tank-based
aquaculture; Veterinary hospitals
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The proposal is categorised as a residential flat building as defined above and is permissible in the
zone with development consent.

Clause 2.7 Demolition requires development consent

Demolition of existing structures is proposed. A demolition plan has been provided. Conditions are
recommended addressing demolition management generally and the management and disposal of
hazardous materials including asbestos.

Part 4 Principal development standards

Clause 4.3 Height of buildings

The proposed height of the building is 16.68m which exceeds the maximum height of 13m by 3.68m
(28%). Therefore, the proposal is non-complaint, the applicant has submitted a Clause 4.6 variation
request which is addressed below.

Clause 4.4 Floor space ratio

Site Area: 2232.15m?

Maximum FSR permitted for the zone: 0.75:1 (1.25:1 with 0.5:1 allowance under SEPP Housing 2021)
Total GFA: 2427.4m?

FSR provided: 1.087:1

The proposal complies with the maximum allowable FSR (with allowance of SEPP Housing)

Clause 4.6 Exceptions of development standards

Section 4.6 of the Wollongong LEP “Exceptions to development standards” provides that development
consent may, subject to this Section, be granted for development even though the development
would contravene a development standard imposed by this or any other environmental planning
instrument, where certain matters are met.

In this instance, a departure is sought in respect of Section 4.3 Height of Buildings. The applicant has
provided a departure request statement prepared with reference to Clause 4.6. A copy is provided at
Attachment 5. The development departure is dealt with as follows.

WLEP 2009 Section 4.6 proposed development departure assessment

Development departure Section 4.3 Height of Building 13
The proposal has a height of 16.68m (3.68m variation 28%)

Is the planning control in | Yes
question a development
standard

4.6 (3) Written request submitted by applicant contains a justification:

that compliance with the | A satisfactory Section 4.6 variation has been submitted.
development  standard s
unreasonable or unnecessary in
the circumstances of the case,
and

that there are sufficient | Yes
environmental planning
grounds to justify contravening
the development standard.

4.6 (4) (a) Consent authority is satisfied that:
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(i) the applicant’s written
request has adequately
addressed the matters required
to be demonstrated by
subsection (3), and

The statement submitted by the applicant (Attachment 5) is
considered to have adequately addressed the matters required
to be demonstrated, in that compliance to the development
standard is unnecessary or unreasonable in the circumstances of
the case. In demonstrating that there are sufficient planning
grounds the statement appropriately provides reasons that are
specific to the site.

The exception is capable of support in this case for the following
reasons:

A review of other development approvals across the Wollongong
Local Government Area and the schedule at Attachment 5, have
identified circumstances in specific locations which have
warranted a number of variations rather than strict compliance
with the standard, along with caselaw supporting the proposed
variation.

The objectives of the height of building controls are met,
providing a development that has been designed to reduce
impacts to adjoining properties, provides a high-quality built
form design, provides adjoining properties and public areas with
solar access and views to the sky.

The design is considered to be of high-quality design due to its
variation to the height control which allows for a development
that reduces impacts a compliant development would be
required to provide.

The proposal, if provided by a Community Housing Provider for
the number of affordable rental units provided, would be
compliant under SEPP Housing Section 17 and 18.

The proposed development does not impact adversely on built
form of the locality, ecological or scientific values of the site. The
topography of the site shifts and is not reflected within the height
controls, development presents as complaint at the street
frontage.

It has been demonstrated that compliance with the standard is
both unreasonable and unnecessary in the circumstances of this
case as the height of building restriction for this site is variable.
Whilst the proposal exceeds the maximum HoB restriction, the
development will not adversely affect the amenity of the area,
overshadowing or view sharing. The written request has
adequately addressed the matters required to be addressed
under subsection (3).

(ii) the proposed development
will be in the public interest
because it is consistent with the
objectives of the particular
standard and the objectives for

It is considered that strict numerical compliance with the Height
of Building development standard in the context of the proposal
would not result in significant public benefit.
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development within the zone in | The proposal is for the demolition of the existing dwelling and
which the development is | construction of a modern 4 storey residential flat building with
proposed to be carried out, and | basement car park that meets the future needs of the locality
providing greater than 50% of the units for affordable rental
housing.

The proposal will have limited impact on surrounding area or
adjoining development. The proposed dwelling is not considered
out of character with the desired future character of the locality.
The proposal will increase the available housing options within
the area and provide adequate parking facilities for future
residents. The proposal is not considered to result in traffic
generation that would adversely impact the local road network.

The proposal as discussed in the report is considered to maintain
a reasonable level of amenity for the adjoining and nearby
properties.

The statement demonstrates that the proposed development
will be in the public interest because it is consistent with the
objectives of the standard. It provides a form of development
which is consistent with the objectives of the R3 zone. The
proposal will not give rise to detrimental impacts on adjoining
residential development.

The statement has satisfactorily demonstrated that compliance
with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary
in the circumstances of the case and that that there are sufficient
environmental planning grounds specific to the site to justify
contravening the development standard.

On balance, the proposal is in the public interest and the
departure request capable of support

(b) the concurrence of the | The WLPP can assume the Secretary’s concurrence as the
Secretary has been obtained. consent authority.

Part 5 Miscellaneous provisions

Clause 5.1 Flood planning

The proposal is within a low and medium flood risk precinct. The applicant supplied a flood study, and
suitable design that mitigates the flood risk. The proposal was conditionally supported by Councils
Stormwater Officer.

Part 7 Local provisions — general

Clause 7.1 Public utility infrastructure

The land is located in an established urban area, and it is expected that the existing utility services can
be augmented to support the proposed development.
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Clause 7.6 Earthworks

The proposal comprises excavation for basement car parking at approximately 4m depth, the
application was accompanied by a both a Geotechnical and Detailed Site Investigation report — both
with bore logs.

(3) Before granting development consent for earthworks, the consent authority must consider the
following matters—

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

(f)

(9)

the likely disruption of, or any detrimental effect on, existing drainage patterns and soil
stability in the locality,

The proposal has been reviewed by Council’s Geotechnical and stormwater officers who
have not raised any concerns

the effect of the proposed development on the likely future use or redevelopment of the land,
Satisfactory
the quality of the fill or of the soil to be excavated, or both,

Excavated material would be subject to a requirement for waste classification and treatment
prior to disposal. The site is not identified as being contaminated.

the effect of the proposed development on the existing and likely amenity of adjoining
properties,

Amenity impacts arising from the proposed excavation generally relate to noise, vibrations,
dust and traffic movements. Standard amenity conditions would apply in this regard. The
Geotechnical report information indicates it is unlikely that rock will be encountered during
excavation works.

the source of any fill material or the destination of any excavated material,

Excavated material will be classified prior to off-site disposal / reuse. Imported fill to be
classified as VENM.

the likelihood of disturbing Aboriginal objects or other relics,

The proposal is unlikely to encounter Aboriginal objects as the site has been disturbed
previously.

proximity to and potential for adverse impacts on any watercourse, drinking water
catchment or environmentally sensitive area.

The submitted geotechnical report identifies that groundwater interference is unlikely; however,
a condition is proposed to account for mitigation of potential impacts on groundwater take and
Aquifer Interference by way of a report prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. Separately
should a rainfall event or excessive seepage be encountered a condition is proposed that any
dewatering of the excavation proposed to be disposed of into Council’s stormwater system only
be undertaken after a section 68 Application has been lodged and assessed by Council.

Clause 7.14 Minimum site width

The site has a width of 34m which exceeds the minimum requirement of 24m for residential flat

buildings.

3.2 SECTION 4.15(1)(A)(ll) ANY PROPOSED INSTRUMENT

Nonapplicable.
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3.3 SECTION 4.15(1)(A)(1l1) ANY DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN

3.3.1 WOLLONGONG DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 2009

A full compliance table is presented at Attachment 3.

3.3.2 WOLLONGONG CITY WIDE DEVELOPMENT CONTRIBUTIONS PLAN

The proposed cost of development is over $200,001 ($8,447,000.00 ($4,161,084.00 affordable
housing)) — a levy rate of 1% applies

The application was referred to Council’s Development Contributions Officer.

As the application was not lodged by, or on behalf of, a community housing provider, the development
is subject to the Development Contributions Plan for the whole cost of development and no
exemptions are applicable.

3.4 SECTION 4.15(1)(A) (llIA) ANY PLANNING AGREEMENT THAT HAS BEEN ENTERED INTO UNDER
SECTION 7.4, OR ANY DRAFT PLANNING AGREEMENT THAT A DEVELOPER HAS OFFERED TO ENTER
INTO UNDER SECTION 7.4

There is no planning agreement entered into, or any draft agreement offered to enter into under S7.4

which affect the development.

3.5 SECTION 4.15(A)(IV) THE REGULATIONS (TO THE EXTENT THAT THEY PRESCRIBE MATTERS FOR
THE PURPOSES OF THIS PARAGRAPH)

2 Savings

Any act, matter or thing that, immediately before the repeal of the 2000 Regulation, had effect under
the 2000 Regulation continues to have effect under this Regulation.

2000 Regulation’ means the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000 as in force
immediately before its repeal on 1 March 2022.

61 Additional matters that consent authority must consider

(1) In determining a development application for the demolition of a building, the consent authority
must consider the Australian Standard AS 2601—2001: The Demolition of Structures.

Demolition is proposed and as such AS2601 is an applicable matter for consideration. Conditions are
recommended for imposition requiring compliance with AS 2601.
62 Consideration of fire safety

N/A

63 Considerations for erection of temporary structures

N/A

64 Consent authority may require upgrade of buildings

N/A
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3.6 SECTION 4.15(1)(B) THE LIKELY IMPACTS OF DEVELOPMENT

Context and Setting:

Context and setting have been addressed with reference to the principles of Chapter 4 of the
Housing SEPP. The development is considered to appropriately respond to its setting.

The proposed floor space ratio is consistent with the planning controls and more recent
development in the vicinity, and the desired future character.

The development as revised has adequately responded to matters raised by the DRP and Council’s
Architect/ Design Expert.

Access, Transport and Traffic:

The proposal is satisfactory regarding carparking, vehicular access, manoeuvring and servicing.
Provision has been made for sufficient car parking, bicycle and motorcycle parking. The traffic
generating impacts of the development are acceptable in the locality. The proposed access
arrangements are satisfactory to Council’s Traffic officer.

Public Domain:
Street trees are to be planted.

The proposal will not have an adverse impact on the public domain.

Utilities:

The proposal is not expected to place an unreasonable demand on utility supply. Existing utilities
are likely to be capable of augmentation to service the proposal. Recommended conditions include
a requirement that the developer makes appropriate arrangements with the relevant servicing
authorities prior to construction.

Other land resources:

The proposal is considered to contribute to orderly development of the site and is not envisaged to
adversely impact upon any valuable land resources.

Water:

The site is presently serviced by Sydney Water. The developer will need to liaise with Sydney Water
regarding augmentation of existing infrastructure.

Soils:

Geotechnical aspects of the development are satisfactory. Erosion and sedimentation controls are
required during excavation and construction. Conditions are recommended in relation to shoring
and protection of adjoining properties

Air and Microclimate:

The proposal is not expected to adversely impact air quality or microclimate.

Flora and Fauna:

Council’s Landscape and Environment officers are supportive of the application and have
recommended conditions. Whilst tree removal is proposed, harm to native fauna is unlikely at this
location.
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Waste:

A waste management plan has been provided and is satisfactory. Waste bins will be stored in the
waste room and will be collected via domestic kerbside collection. A condition is proposed requiring
an appropriate receptacle be in place for any waste generated during construction. Separate
conditions apply to demolition waste disposal.

Energy:

The BASIX certificate provided with the application demonstrates that the residential units will
achieve compliance with the energy efficiency and thermal comfort targets of SEPP Basix (2004).

Noise and vibration:

Conditions are proposed regarding building design and noise and vibration associated with
construction. There are also restricted hours for any rock breaking during the excavation stage —
though considered unlikely to be encountered

Natural hazards:

There are no natural hazards affecting the site that would prevent the proposal.

Safety, Security and Crime Prevention:

The application is not expected to result in adverse criminal or antisocial behaviour.

Social Impact:

The application is not expected to result in adverse social impact.

Economic Impact:

The proposal is not expected to result in adverse economic impact.

Site Design and Internal Design:

The overall design is acceptable.

Construction:

Attachment 6 contains draft conditions of consent aimed to reduce the impact of construction
works, including those relating to hours of work, traffic controls, erosion and sedimentation
controls, vibration, dust mitigation, works in the road reserve, excavation, waste management, and
use of any crane, hoist, plant, or scaffolding. A condition is also proposed requiring all works to
comply with the Building Code of Australia.

Cumulative Impacts:

The proposal is not expected to result in adverse cumulative impacts.

3.7 SECTION 4.15(1)(C) THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT

Does the proposal fit in the locality?

The proposal is appropriate regarding the zoning of the site and the character which is consistent with
that anticipated by the applicable planning controls.

Are the site attributes conducive to development?

There are no site constraints that would prevent the proposal.
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3.8 SECTION 4.15(1)(D) ANY SUBMISSIONS MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ACT OR THE
REGULATIONS

Submissions received following exhibition are discussed at section 1.5.

3.9 SECTION 4.15(1)(E) THE PUBLIC INTEREST

The character and form of the proposal is consistent with that envisaged under the zoning and
applicable planning controls. Submissions raised following exhibition have been addressed at section
1.5 of this report. Internal and external referrals are satisfactory subject to appropriate conditions and
the proposal is in the public interest.

4 CONCLUSION AND REASONS

This application has been assessed as having regard to the Heads of Consideration under Section 4.15
(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 including the provisions of relevant SEPPs,
Wollongong LEP 2009 and WDCP2009.

The proposed development is permissible with consent and has regard to the objectives of the zone.

Internal and external referrals are conditionally satisfactory, and submissions received have been
acknowledged and addressed.

The application also involves a variation in respect of Clause 4.3 of Wollongong LEP 2009, relating to
building height, a variation request statement was provided, reviewed and is capable of support

The proposed development has been designed appropriately given the nature and characteristics of
the site and that approvalis in the public interest by way of the provision of housing diversity, including
affordable housing in a location proximate to services and transport.

The proposal is recommended for deferred commencement subject to a formal agreement being
reached and submitted to Council evidencing the Community Housing Provider for the management
of the 16 proposed affordable housing units.

5 RECOMMENDATION

DA-2023/988 be approved by way of deferred commencement subject to the conditions contained at
Attachment 6.

6 ATTACHMENTS

Architectural Plans

Design Review Panel notes

ADG and WDCP 2009 compliance tables
Design Verification Statement

Clause 4.6 Variation Statement

A A W N

Draft conditions
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All parking and ramps to traffic engineers details. (Subject to Approval)
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